
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2009 - 2010 2010 - 2011 FEBRUARY 2010 FEBRUARY 2011

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $116,710,265 $118,899,323 $9,645,362 $12,733,818
       Realized Bequests 22,370,914 22,341,421 4,570,892 1,400,030

Total Individuals   139,081,179 141,240,744 14,216,254 14,133,848

Corporations 9,446,514 11,420,812 1,863,284 1,179,539
Foundations 22,080,034 24,283,144 4,609,906 1,310,343
Associations/Others 11,544,574 12,620,202 1,783,416 4,044,932

TOTAL   $182,152,301 $189,564,902 $22,472,860 $20,668,662

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2009 - 2010 2010 - 2011 FEBRUARY 2010 FEBRUARY 2011

Cash and Equivalents $179,804,244 $182,090,848 $22,067,579 $20,173,959
Gifts-In-Kind 550,477 3,426,032 997 189,505
Life Income Agreements 1,694,173 4,048,022 404,284 305,198
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 103,407 0 0 0

TOTAL   $182,152,301 $189,564,902 $22,472,860 $20,668,662

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

March 2011
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STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2010 - 2011 2010 - 2011 2010 - 2011 2010 - 2011

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $46,551,526 $72,347,797 39.2% 60.8%
       Realized Bequests 10,340,648 12,000,773 46.3% 53.7%

Total Individuals   56,892,174 84,348,570 40.3% 59.7%

Corporations 4,661,582 6,759,230 40.8% 59.2%
Foundations 4,475,772 19,807,372 18.4% 81.6%
Associations/Others 4,249,320 8,370,882 33.7% 66.3%

TOTAL Dollars   $70,278,848 $119,286,054 37.1% 62.9%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 53,118 33,087 61.6% 38.4%
       Realized Bequests 72 75 49.0% 51.0%

Total Individuals   53,190 33,162 61.6% 38.4%

Corporations 360 625 36.5% 63.5%
Foundations 39 113 25.7% 74.3%
Associations/Others 409 190 68.3% 31.7%

TOTAL Donors   53,998 34,090 61.3% 38.7%

March 2011

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
February 28, 2011

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2008 2009 2010 Feb 28, 2010 Feb 28, 2011 2008 2009 2010 Feb 28, 2010 Feb 28, 2011
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,022 864 841 676 609 1,815,265$          419,961$             964,072$             887,675$             451,419$              
Art and Design 870 631 560 343 406 1,604,012 1,785,659 1,228,455 1,194,306 965,635                
Ross School of Business 9,000 8,310 8,195 5,712 5,597 28,404,783 21,634,051 20,887,026 17,453,415 12,506,636           
Dentistry 2,433 1,977 2,072 1,585 1,771 3,172,174 2,740,778 1,787,400 922,170 1,556,408             
Education 3,692 3,098 3,158 2,435 2,388 4,357,426 757,128 2,507,762 1,522,141 1,946,546             
Engineering 9,403 7,878 7,763 5,330 5,360 36,416,892 17,559,109 27,917,083 17,011,819 11,915,435           
School of Information 1,064 913 975 724 794 822,048 922,929 935,574 586,888 640,093                
Kinesiology 1,164 881 1,002 637 792 2,038,034 1,462,978 533,665 359,885 415,951                
Law School 6,899 6,314 6,099 4,532 4,284 18,242,681 18,060,888 13,965,160 12,313,434 13,766,732           
LSA 20,141 16,948 16,795 12,125 12,783 36,372,262 25,023,754 25,243,117 18,192,140 23,223,484           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,751 4,284 4,191 3,206 2,920 5,160,965 3,076,993 2,487,996 2,003,899 3,447,712             
Natural Resources & Env. 1,052 838 898 715 669 3,019,836 2,520,724 2,835,710 1,889,758 1,579,103             
Nursing 2,081 1,792 1,772 1,200 1,402 1,891,758 1,061,837 1,055,190 1,022,191 1,192,602             
Pharmacy 1,514 1,210 1,201 842 822 2,665,200 2,191,768 2,793,689 2,539,844            1,754,600             
Public Health 2,104 2,138 2,006 1,345 1,418 7,214,452 15,878,716 5,659,864 3,714,498            5,189,335             
Ford School Public Policy 690 469 647 444 355 2,295,223 956,768 1,879,359 1,267,360            1,779,627             
Rackham Graduate School 4,740 4,126 3,870 2,721 2,560 2,135,443 6,895,034 4,211,844 2,471,086 1,798,534             
Social Work 1,489 1,402 1,255 889 946 1,825,294 881,142 567,559 350,796               657,361                

Health System
   Medical School 19,834 20,589 19,400 12,887 14,393 75,100,119 57,736,048 63,260,326 43,288,658 44,216,049           
   Hospital 7,327 6,748 7,776 5,215 5,993 27,477,487 8,575,340 9,705,145 5,289,506 5,744,490             

Dearborn Campus 4,230 3,925 3,666 2,586 2,520 4,077,630 4,233,562 2,431,485 1,541,567 1,266,229             
Flint Campus 2,648 2,437 1,976 1,461 1,492 3,658,298 8,506,786 1,596,571 1,290,603 967,253                
WFUM-TV 6,778 5,491 161 160 3 695,199 556,939 15,637 15,587 2,345                    

Alumni Association 1,798 1,440 1,290 973 826 556,817               829,796               1,126,744            1,019,100 339,665                
Athletics 20,192 18,590 18,806 17,022 18,442 26,981,617 23,651,805 24,210,629 21,387,029 26,281,894           
Museum of Art 1,151 1,298 1,104 704 615 10,038,355 2,881,399 2,306,331 2,092,160 1,994,727             
Univ Library 658 557 551 462 497 1,965,649 1,981,522 693,621 323,254 2,128,981             
Univ Musical Society 2,094 2,095 1,819 1,319 1,850 3,405,744 2,349,652 2,512,171 2,011,782 1,468,382             

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of February 28, 2011

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2008 2009 2010 Feb 28, 2010 Feb 28, 2011 2008 2009 2010 Feb 28, 2010 Feb 28, 2011

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of February 28, 2011

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Office of the President 589 633 669 504 580 999,288 689,929 2,480,947 807,200 660,377
    WUOM/WVGR 27,385 33,131 37,351 22,890                26,538 4,067,477 4,004,493 4,390,159 2,850,191            2,709,636             
VP Academic & Provost 173 192 186 133                     154 3,377,799 7,865,710 3,513,638 2,059,176            2,464,458             
    CCEW 485 381 392 339                     302 927,540 471,272 357,545 323,374               290,251                
    Clements Library 572 536 705 497                     454 1,055,233 1,419,264 640,771 347,186               358,841                
    Office of Financial Aid 1,800 1,118 1,542 974                     1,615 7,226,667 6,045,227 7,134,916 2,753,218            5,649,191             
    Bentley Historical Library 199 208 213 198                     186 53,092 99,528 337,977 337,001               23,134                  
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,149 2,192 1,947 968                     1,233 515,077 360,077 359,059 240,201               272,158                
VP Development 55 50 123 59                       36 724,676 2,197,691 476,272 2,156,850            1,046,580             
VP Finance 145 337 553 336                     194 1,352,471 688,523 848,340 107,145               1,908,480             
    Pending/Unallocated 1 0 0 0 1 24,027 0 0 0 104,792
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VP Research 60 44 99 67 38 4,005,816 2,361,177 1,135,536 952,602 1,387,742             
    Inst of Social Research 164 219 201 144                     198 2,911,350 3,115,689 5,761,288 4,372,643            2,870,775             
VP Student Affairs 2,680 2,855 2,562 1,430                  1,926 1,400,304 1,333,090 1,328,832 880,618               618,562                

Other 32 30 34 34 42 2,741 2,635 2,346 2,346 2,700
TOTAL  177,308 169,169 166,426 116,823 126,004 342,054,221$      265,787,374$      254,086,812$      182,152,301$      189,564,902$       

TOTAL DONORS  119,137 115,370 111,124 84,277                88,088 13.9% -22.3% -4.4% -8.9% 4.1%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2008 2009 2010 Feb 28, 2010 Feb 28, 2011

Individuals
   Living Individuals 212,383,415$   148,772,799$   153,979,337$   116,710,265$    118,899,323$      
   Realized Bequests 38,612,690       38,413,048 32,169,208 22,370,914 22,341,421         

Total Individuals 250,996,105     187,185,847 186,148,545 139,081,179 141,240,744       

Corporations 22,587,467       17,050,205 16,803,074 9,446,514 11,420,812         
Foundations 52,011,653       43,630,928 34,000,126 22,080,034 24,283,144         
Associations 16,458,996       17,920,394 17,135,067 11,544,574 12,620,202         

TOTAL DOLLARS 342,054,221$   265,787,374$   254,086,812$   182,152,301$    189,564,902$      

Individuals
   Living Individuals 169,499 161,200 159,459 112,511 121,602
   Realized  Bequests 336 424 379 263 286

Total Individuals 169,835 161,624 159,838 112,774 121,888

Corporations 5,329 5,092 4,348 2,525 2,576
Foundations 504 474 595 386 373
Associations/Others 1,640 1,979 1,645 1,138 1,167

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 177,308 169,169 166,426 116,823 126,004

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of February 28, 2011



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2008 2009 2010 Feb 28, 2010 Feb 28, 2011

Instruction 25,987,602$     29,719,673$     20,562,947$     13,307,255$        16,212,060$      
Research 49,748,981 50,033,210 57,978,315 38,011,458 43,882,811
Public Service 29,787,716 26,481,493 30,490,755 21,160,958 25,900,988
Academic Support 11,146,059 12,187,487 9,814,316 6,895,974 11,827,637
Student Service 2,467,358 1,185,523 1,535,110 870,345 1,227,402
Institutional Support 3,282,040 2,054,017 2,101,160 1,945,828 1,984,185
Scholarships & Fellowships 17,425,000 17,971,755 15,070,561 10,535,967 10,687,606

Total Operating Funds 139,844,756    139,633,158    137,553,164   92,727,785         111,722,689     

Construction 57,128,781 33,990,857 35,247,418 31,996,131         26,291,717       
Endowment 97,853,241 60,145,899 61,452,035 46,475,526 37,227,253
Quasi Endowment 13,181,171 15,295,670 6,717,700 4,951,954 4,521,711
Life Income Agreements 14,985,856 4,959,716 3,666,538 1,694,173 4,048,022
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 2,219,593 103,407 103,407 0
Student Loan Funds 130,145 141,577 2,058,599 8,493 22,511
Assets 14,572,028 4,941,400 2,810,807 550,477 3,426,032
Other 4,358,243 4,459,504 4,477,144 3,644,355 2,304,967

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 342,054,221$   265,787,374$   254,086,812$  182,152,301$      189,564,902$    

% CHANGE 16.7% -22.3% -4.4% 4.1%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of February 28, 2011



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 7,705 5.3% 408 184,932 453 41 27,119 661 50 35,310 706 499 247,361 496
Art and Design 7,027 3.6% 254 293,819 1,157 43 87,095 2,025 41 32,080 782 338 412,994 1,222
Ross School of Business 40,444 9.8% 3,962 8,664,068 2,187 164 146,675 894 283 239,368 846 4,409 9,050,111 2,053
Dentistry 9,004 11.6% 1,041 434,833 418 96 25,421 265 216 89,194 413 1,353 549,448 406
Education 42,532 4.4% 1,852 306,445 165 166 356,519 2,148 102 82,980 814 2,120 745,944 352
Engineering 69,089 5.4% 3,700 2,793,205 755 255 438,762 1,721 430 387,080 900 4,385 3,619,047 825
School of Information 7,561 7.4% 557 77,646 139 33 9,108 276 102 74,838 734 692 161,592 234
Kinesiology 5,962 4.9% 293 118,775 405 134 32,842 245 161 57,489 357 588 209,106 356
Law School 21,477 15.2% 3,264 7,782,148 2,384 107 84,307 788 193 177,797 921 3,564 8,044,252 2,257
LSA 195,299 3.9% 7,714 5,755,525 746 539 867,213 1,609 1,309 867,943 663 9,562 7,490,681 783
School of Music, Theater & Dance 11,865 5.7% 674 163,630 243 1,017 1,160,258 1,141 602 231,917 385 2,293 1,555,805 679
Natural Resources & Env. 7,422 6.1% 455 230,878 507 43 149,278 3,472 44 15,212 346 542 395,368 729
Nursing 11,964 8.2% 980 179,327 183 110 31,600 287 109 49,841 457 1,199 260,768 217
Pharmacy 3,592 12.8% 460 577,496 1,255 32 511,110 15,972 56 63,249 1,129 548 1,151,855 2,102
Public Health 12,718 6.8% 869 656,937 756 59 20,581 349 103 89,745 871 1,031 767,263 744
Ford School Public Policy 2,325 9.6% 223 93,264 418 35 23,727 678 51 1,034,123 20,277 309 1,151,114 3,725
Rackham Graduate School 112,939 1.8% 2,055 425,632 207 90 50,085 557 170 42,975 253 2,315 518,692 224
Social Work 13,265 5.7% 757 103,060 136 38 5,294 139 51 10,949 215 846 119,303 141

Health System
   Medical School 19,427 5.7% 1,105 2,436,962 2,205 1,756 3,565,529 2,030 7,324 5,088,297 695 10,185 11,090,788 1,089
   Hospital 1,014 806,991 796 3,259 1,083,905 333 4,273 1,890,896 443

Dearborn Campus 41,637 2.2% 923 496,967 538 174 80,266 461 560 265,524 474 1,657 842,757 509
Flint Campus 31,147 2.0% 633 130,690 206 80 21,815 273 188 79,258 422 901 231,763 257
WFUM-TV 1 250 250 1 25 25 2 275 138

Alumni Association 603 226,660 376 122 59,011 484 725 285,671 394
Athletics 7,757 12,524,807 1,615 6,386 5,281,030 827 14,143 17,805,837 1,259
Museum of Art 274 835,980 3,051 250 144,011 576 524 979,991 1,870
Univ Library 322 1,058,440 3,287 110 66,914 608 432 1,125,354 2,605
Univ Musical Society 574 371,300 647 606 264,676 437 1,180 635,976 539

Office of the President 347 217,428 627 102 330,288 3,238 449 547,716 1,220
    WUOM/WVGR 3,989 500,296 125 14,946 1,511,023 101 18,935 2,011,319 106
VP Academic & Provost 35 176,873 5,054 31 4,129 133 66 181,002 2,742
    CCEW 164 147,110 897 77 40,834 530 241 187,944 780
    Clements Library 172 95,042 553 174 173,564 997 346 268,606 776
    Office of Financial Aid 1,244 2,414,908 1,941 124 178,263 1,438 1,368 2,593,171 1,896
    Bentley Historical Library 95 13,239 139 66 8,096 123 161 21,335 133
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 438 65,888 150 635 77,014 121 1,073 142,902 133
VP Development 23 691,336 30,058 1 2,736 2,736 24 694,072 28,920
VP Finance 12 1,781,148 148,429 39 127,333 3,265 51 1,908,481 37,421
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 3 1,525 508 4 9,500 2,375 7 11,025 1,575

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of February 28, 2011

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of February 28, 2011

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Inst of Social Research 65 29,297 451 35 30,668 876 100 59,965 600
VP Student Affairs 1,020 149,683 147 437 53,698 123 1,457 203,381 140

Other 16 1,410 88 23 1,240 54 39 2,650 68

TOTAL  32,179 31,906,239$   992$      23,180 29,804,215$   1,286$    39,573 18,463,127$    467$            94,932 80,173,581$     845$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 579           1          14         8       7          609          286,256 78,750               8,803 62,125 15,485 451,419
Art and Design 401           1          2           2          406          958,119              6,666                 750                   100                   965,635              
Ross School of Business 5,195        6          376       12     8          5,597       11,348,932         223,759             675,528            250,000            8,418                12,506,636         
Dentistry 1,680        4          53         2       32        1,771       1,189,276           54,734               188,928            75,975              47,495              1,556,408           
Education 2,343        8          25         10     2          2,388       821,416              548,248             51,995              474,687            50,200              1,946,546           
Engineering 4,944        15        352       12     37        5,360       7,343,903           1,173,536          2,859,253         299,058            239,685            11,915,435         
School of Information 775           3          12         3       1          794          194,906              7,507                 159,363            277,817            500                   640,093              
Kinesiology 772           2          10         2       6          792          309,489              50,003               46,412              3,567                6,480                415,951              
Law School 4,151        20        97         12     4          4,284       11,254,703         1,750,234          350,699            408,296            2,800                13,766,732         
LSA 12,399      33        273       38     40        12,783     11,789,769         5,898,993          674,849            1,844,338         3,015,535         23,223,484         
School of Music, Theater & Dance 2,835        15        59         5       6          2,920       1,755,281           1,369,073          33,425              285,520            4,413                3,447,712           
Natural Resources & Env. 641           1          13         8       6          669          1,082,093           78,750               27,535              385,200            5,525                1,579,103           
Nursing 1,376        5          17         3       1          1,402       487,114              126,531             83,083              489,375            6,500                1,192,602           
Pharmacy 779           2          37         4          822          1,382,837           220,032             102,981            48,750              1,754,600           
Public Health 1,330        3          50         22     13        1,418       1,580,113           170,958             339,593            2,980,001         118,670            5,189,335           
Ford School Public Policy 347           4           4       355          1,261,758           30,100              487,769            1,779,627           
Rackham Graduate School 2,518        2          35         4       1          2,560       710,789              20,050               7,657                1,059,788         250                   1,798,534           
Social Work 926           5           8       7          946          188,492              615                   416,425            51,829              657,361              

Health System
   Medical School 13,455      107      239       120   472      14,393     19,394,681         8,012,930          2,066,903         7,599,355         7,142,179         44,216,049         

   Hospital 5,746        1          116       10     120      5,993       3,625,440           100                    355,511            1,591,768         171,671            5,744,490           

Dearborn Campus 2,436        2          50         9       23        2,520       980,019              5,025                 221,733            44,340              15,112              1,266,229           
Flint Campus 1,431        16         6       39        1,492       399,287              13,576              489,156            65,235              967,253              
WFUM-TV 2               1          3              275                     2,070                 2,345                  

Alumni Association 812           4          8           2          826          324,831              11,626               3,083                125                   339,665              
Athletics 18,105      4          264       8       61        18,442     23,975,943         45,187               2,053,713         23,380              183,671            26,281,894         
Museum of Art 597           6          5           7          615          1,978,331           6,479                 5,188                4,730                1,994,727           
Univ Library 483           5          5           1       3          497          1,471,579           618,588             18,214              20,000              600                   2,128,981           
Univ Musical Society 1,813        24         5       8          1,850       1,093,691           191,450            119,400            63,841              1,468,382           

Office of the President 541           12        26         1          580          569,884              86,294               3,699                500                   660,377              
    WUOM/WVGR 26,255      5          157       12     109      26,538     2,377,185           395                    204,627            4,880                122,549            2,709,636           

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of February 28, 2011
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of February 28, 2011
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

VP Academic & Provost 101           5           11     37        154          740,603              80,525              856,595            786,735            2,464,458           
    CCEW 291           7           2       2          302          262,170              10,581              2,500                15,000              290,251              
    Clements Library 440           1          7           1       5          454          293,011              10,000               5,490                50,000              340                   358,841              
    Office of Financial Aid 1,517        13        27         1       57        1,615       3,725,467           1,726,230          34,224              23,275              139,995            5,649,191           
    Bentley Historical Library 178           1          1           6          186          22,609                25                      25                     475                   23,134                
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,210        1          7           15        1,233       214,073              30,000               9,310                18,775              272,158              
VP Development 34             1           1       36            936,830              14,750              95,000              1,046,580           
VP Finance 194           194          1,908,480           1,908,480           
    Pending/Unallocated 1               1              104,792              104,792              
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 11             14         7       6          38            53,505                234,272            907,940            192,025            1,387,742           
    Inst of Social Research 167           1          6           22     2          198          189,511              4,780                 50,320              2,612,664         13,500              2,870,775           
VP Student Affairs 1,749        1          157       4       15        1,926       309,182              3,868                 202,052            42,950              60,510              618,562              

Other 42             42            2,700                  2,700                  
TOTAL  121,602    286      2,576    373   1,167   126,004   118,899,323$     22,341,421$      11,420,812$     24,283,144$     12,620,202$     189,564,902$     
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR FEBRUARY 2011 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers, Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute $56,250 

American Academy of Allergy, Asthma & Immunology, Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin; for research in the Medical School 12,500 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical 
School, the School of Public Health and the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 253,907 

American College of Rheumatology, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Medical School 142,500 

American Federation for Aging Research, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 71,667 

American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education, Rockville, Maryland 
For scholarships in the College of Pharmacy 24,000 

American Society of Hematology, Inc., Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute 18,750 

American Urological Association Foundation, Linthicum, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 52,000 
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Anonymous Trust 
For support in the Medical School 793,824 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 350,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Medical School 10,000 

Anonymous Donor 
822 shares of Johnson & Johnson common stock; for support in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 49,990 

Anonymous Foundation 
For support at the University Library 250,000 

Arbor Beverage Company, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,800 

Robert A. Armitage, McLean, Virginia 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 16,000 

Robert C. Atkins Foundation, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
For the Atkins Professorship Fund in the Medical School 100,000 
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Bank of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics, and for the Kelsey Museum of 
Archaeology 22,825 

Glenn J. Barnes, London, England 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 10,000 

BASF Corporation, Rockaway, New Jersey 
For the Henry Ford Estate at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 23,700 

Grant H. Beard, Bloomfield Village 
For support in the Department of Athletics 16,660 

Alvin M. Bentley Foundation, Owosso 
For the Alvin M. and Arvella D. Bentley Scholarship Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 33,750 

Kevin L. Beyer, Richland 
For support in the Department of Athletics 21,600 

A. G. Bishop Charitable Trust 
For support at the University of Michigan-Flint 10,000 

Donna J. Blazevic, Saint Petersburg, Florida 
For the Blazevic Family Charitable Remainder Unitrust, for the ultimate 
benefit of the Blazevic Family Dean’s Merit Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 30,197 
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Charlotte J. Blecker, Frankfort 
For the Harry Blecker Scholarship in Chemistry at the University of 
Michigan-Flint 30,000 

Steven H. Bloom, Armonk, New York 
6,000 shares of Sprint Nextel Corporation common stock; for the Risk 
Science Center Fellowship Fund in the School of Public Health 25,260 

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan Foundation, Detroit 
For research and other support in the Medical School, the School of 
Nursing and the School of Public Health 135,292 

Richard P. Bonfiglio, Murrysville, Pennsylvania 
For the Karen and Richard P. Bonfiglio, M.D. Endowed Scholarship Fund 
in the Medical School 26,667 

Earl R. Boonstra, Boynton Beach, Florida 
For the Earl R. Boonstra Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit 
of the Earl and Margaret Boonstra Scholarship Program and the Earl and 
Margaret Boonstra Scholarship Fund 150,000 

Earl R. Boonstra Trust 
For the Earl R. Boonstra Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit 
of the Earl and Margaret Boonstra Scholarship Fund 50,000 

Borg-Warner Foundation, Inc., Auburn Hills 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,000 
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Borg-Warner, Inc., Auburn Hills 
For engineering support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 60,000 

John R. Boyd, Orchard Lake 
For support in the Department of Athletics 11,200 

James A. Brickley, Livingston, Texas 
For economics support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Britax Childcare Group, LTD, Chertsey, England 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 24,980 

Henry Bryant Estate Trust 
For the Carl V. Weller Prize Fund in the Medical School 58,878 

Robert J. Buckler, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 17,600 

Bug Juice Brands, Inc., Brighton 
For support in the Department of Athletics 40,520 

Joseph M. Buonaiuto, Powell, Ohio 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 17,200 

Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the Medical School 187,500 
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Gerald A. Capizzi, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Department of Athletics 16,000 

Carnegie Corporation of New York, New York, New York 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 14,000 

Cars Fighting Cancer, Rochester 
For the Marylou Kennedy Professorship in Thoracic Oncology in the 
Comprehensive Cancer Center 40,000 

E. Follett Carter, Sanibel, Florida 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 21,850 

Joseph A. Caruso, East Jordan 
For the Joseph A. and Helen F. Caruso Charitable Gift Annuity, for the 
ultimate benefit of OB/GYN scholarship support in the Medical School 50,000 

Daniel F. Case, Memphis, Tennessee 
50 shares of Apple, Inc., common stock; for support at the University of 
Michigan 17,262 

Donald L. Castle Charitable Lead Unitrust 
For support in the School of Nursing; and for the Michigan League 19,338 

Chatham Capital Corporation, Ypsilanti 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,800 
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Clan Crawford, Jr., Ann Arbor 
For the Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 60,000 

Ralph B. Clemens, Jupiter, Florida 
For support in the Department of Athletics 11,200 

Cliff Keen Athletic, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,600 

Colgate-Palmolive Company, New York, New York 
For the Sigurd P. Ramfjord Endowed Visiting Lectureship in the School of 
Dentistry; and for Employee Matching Gifts 10,000 

Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
For support in the School of Education 50,000 

C. Wesley Cowan, Terrace Park, Ohio 
313 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Museum of 
Anthropology 10,032 

Elizabeth A. Crary Trust 
Various corporate common stocks, mutual funds and corporate bonds; for 
the Elizabeth A. Crary Fund in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 611,624 

Mary L. Cretens Estate 
For support in the School of Public Health 12,470 
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Crohn’s & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
For research and other support in the Medical School 18,432 

Marvin I. and Betty J. Danto Foundation, Troy 
For the Cardiovascular Center 50,000 

Dapco Industries, Dexter 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,800 

William E. Des Jardins, Orchard Lake 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,800 

DieTech, Roseville 
For support in the Department of Athletics 16,660 

DML Management, Inc., Frankenmuth 
For support in the Department of Athletics 33,320 

DTE Energy Trading, Detroit 
For support in the Department of Athletics 49,200 

DTE Energy Foundation, Detroit 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,575 

Robert J. Dunn, Plymouth 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,800 
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DVH Enterprises, Inc., Jackson 
For support in the Department of Athletics 40,000 

Dystonia Medical Research Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 15,931 

Sophia H. Ellis, Detroit 
For the Sophia Holley Ellis Scholarship and the EEB Frontiers Graduate 
Program in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts; and for the 
Alumni Association 10,290 

S. Cody Engle, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Humanities Institute 15,000 

Ervin Industries, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 11,200 

David T. Fischer, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Henry Ford Estate at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 13,820 

Dan J. Fisher, Bethesda, Maryland 
1,017 shares of Towers Watson & Company common stock; for wrestling 
support in the Department of Athletics; and for support in the School of 
Public Health and at the University of Michigan 54,008 

Food Allergy Initiative, New York, New York 
For support in the Medical School 50,609 
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Ford Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 156,310 

Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For research in the College of Engineering 100,000 

Garber Management Group, Saginaw 
For support in the Department of Athletics 41,560 

Garden Fresh Gourmet, Ferndale 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 25,000 

Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
For research in the Institute for Social Research and the Medical School 103,772 

Gelman Educational Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Kim A. Eagle M.D. Endowed Professorship in Cardiovascular 
Medicine in the Medical School 10,000 

Mark D. Gerstein, Highland Park, Illinois 
For support in the Department of Athletics 13,260 

Global Orange Development, LLC, East Lansing 
For WUOM 10,400 
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Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
For research in the College of Engineering, and for Employee Matching 
Gifts 14,000 

W. L. Gore & Associates, Inc., Flagstaff, Arizona 
In support of Dr. Kim Eagle’s European Summit Meeting 75,000 

Gould & Ratner, LLP, Chicago, Illinois 
For women’s track and field support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Christopher S. Grant, Naples, Florida 
For support in the Department of Athletics 13,600 

Brian D. Griese, Denver, Colorado 
For the Griese/Hutchinson Celebrity Golf Event 10,000 

Ground Services International Inc., Romulus 
For support in the Department of Athletics 28,800 

Rexford E. Hall Estate 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and the College of 
Engineering 383,288 

Eric A. Haron, Villanova, Pennsylvania 
475 shares of iShares Silver Trust exchange traded fund, for the Scotty’s 
Boys Endowed Scholarship for Football Fund and the Basketball Facility 
Fund in the Department of Athletics 15,525 
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J. Ira and Nicki Harris Family Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
For the Football Locker Room Renovation Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 280,000 

Hartwell Foundation, Memphis, Tennessee 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

Andrew Heiberger, New York, New York 
For the Lucas and Nikki Heiberger Global Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Randall L. Heiser, Brighton 
For support in the Department of Athletics 49,200 

Herbst Foundation, Inc., San Francisco, California 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 12,500 

John and Joan Herlitz Trust 
56,282 shares of Thornburg LTD mutual fund; for the Herlitz Lupus 
Research Fund in the Medical School 785,132 

William and Flora Hewlett Foundation, Menlo Park, California 
For support in the Medical School 80,000 

David Hickman, Goodrich 
For support in the Department of Athletics 14,400 
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Lauraine A. Hoensheid, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 
For support in the Department of Athletics 65,080 

How Suite It Is, LLC, Clinton Township 
For support in the Department of Athletics 22,303 

John B. Huntington, Battle Creek 
For the John and Patricia Huntington Fund for Education in Orthopaedic 
Surgery in the Medical School 50,000 

IHA Cares Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Medical School 41,512 

ITC Holdings Corporation, Novi 
For support in the Department of Athletics 48,000 

Ivoclar Vivadent, Inc., Amherst, New York 
For support in the School of Dentistry 22,500 

JDW, II Capital LP, Salinas, California 
For the Facilities Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 100,000 

Jewish Federation of Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 2,619,201 

Charles E. Johnson, North Muskegon 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,800 
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Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research in the School of Information 27,817 

Michael and Mari Johnson Charitable Foundation of the Ayco Charitable 
Foundation, Albany, New York; for men’s lacrosse support in the 
Department of Athletics 50,000 

Christina Hill Johnstone, Bloomfield Hills 
For support in the Department of Athletics 13,500 

JSB Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio; for support in the Law School 10,000 

John Junell Fund of the Minneapolis Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For the John Junell Fund 19,468 

Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation International, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 37,109 

Paul Katzman, Boca Raton, Florida 
For the Katzman Family Research Fund in the Medical School 100,000 

Daryl A. Kenningham, Cypress, Texas 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 11,600 

Duane D. Kuzak, West Bloomfield 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,400 
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Law Center of Nathan S. French, Southfield 
For support in the Department of Athletics 32,880 

Robert C. Leland, Jr., Boca Grande, Florida 
For the Kim A. Eagle M.D. Endowed Professorship in Cardiovascular 
Medicine in the Medical School 10,000 

Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute and the Medical School 335,000 

Michael J. Levitt, New York, New York 
For men’s lacrosse support in the Department of Athletics 100,000 

Eli Lilly & Company Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
For Employee Matching Gifts 31,195 

Mollie Parnis Livingston Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For the Michigan Journalism Fellows Program, Livingston Award for 
Young Journalists 40,625 

L. S. Foundation, Palo Alto, California 
For support in the Law School 25,000 

Marine Charitable Foundation, San Fernando, California 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 
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Richard B. Marsh Trust 
For the Class of 1948 Engineering Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 25,000 

MASCO Corporation Foundation, Taylor 
For the Clean Energy Prize 25,000 

Kenneth B. McClain, Independence, Missouri 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 50,000 

Gail D. McClure Fund at the Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 
California; for research in the School of Information 30,000 

Deborah McElroy, Northville 
For the Dean’s Innovative Initiative Fund at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 10,000 

McGregor Fund, Detroit 
For support in the Law School, and at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 40,600 

David McGuire, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,800 

Merck & Company, Inc., Whitehouse Station, New Jersey 
For the Graham Environmental Sustainability Institute 25,000 
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Merck Company Foundation, Whitehouse Station, New Jersey 
For support in the School of Public Health 21,554 

Mette Foundation, Detroit 
For the Mette Foundation Scholarship Fund in the School of Dentistry; 
and for the Norman Mette Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 65,000 

Microsoft Corporation, Fargo, North Dakota 
For research in the School of Information 70,000 

Joel S. Mindel, New York, New York 
For the Ophthalmology Alumni Annual Fund in the Medical School 25,000 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For support at the University of Michigan and the University of Michigan-
Flint 314,106 

Annabel Adams Muenter Estate 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 58,098 

Alfred C. Munger Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For support in the Law School 1,000,000 

Narens Associates, Inc., Southfield 
For support in the Department of Athletics 14,400 
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Neuroradiology Education & Research Foundation, Oak Brook, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 58,826 

William A. Newman, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics and the Comprehensive Cancer 
Center 11,300 

Ronald P. Nordgren, Longmont, Colorado 
For the Ronald P. Nordgren Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering and for the Ronald P. and Joan M. Nordgren Heart Research 
Fund in the Medical School; and for support in the University Hospitals 50,050 

Ronald and Joan Nordgren Fund of the Fidelity Investment Charitable 
Fund, Boston, Massachusetts; for the Ronald P. and Joan M. Nordgren 
Endowed Cancer Research Fund in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 15,000 

John D. Novak, Beverly Hills 
For the John D. and Juley A. Novak Endowed Scholarship Fund 11,000 

Kevin O’Connor, Santa Barbara, California 
5,270 shares of QualComm, Inc., common stock; for the Computer 
Science and Engineering Building Construction Fund in the College of 
Engineering 301,260 

In-Suk Oh, Palm City, Florida 
For biological chemistry research support in the Medical School 10,000 

O’Neal Construction, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,000 
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Bernard Osher Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For support in the University Hospitals 50,000 

Peter and Patricia Palmer Family Fund Community Foundation for 
Southeastern Michigan, Detroit; in support of the Multi-disciplinary 
Aortic Program in the Cardiovascular Center, in memory of Dr. Peter 
Palmer 10,000 

James C. Park, Fort Myers, Florida 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,400 

Francis J. Pauli, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 23,200 

John E. Pearson, Saline 
For support in the Department of Athletics 15,000 

Peoria Occupational Physicians, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 13,590 

Ronald L. Piasecki, Grand Haven 
For support in the Department of Athletics 19,200 

Joseph A. Pick, Farmington Hills 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 
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Elaine Pierson-Mastroianni, Haverford, Pennsylvania 
For the Pierson-Mastroianni, EC, Ph.D., M.D., ’56 Endowed Fund in the 
Medical School 101,935 

Steven T. Plochocki, Coto de Caza, California 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,800 

PNC Financial Services Group, Toledo, Ohio 
For support in the Department of Athletics 14,400 

Richard W. Pogue, Cleveland, Ohio 
For the Richard W. Pogue Fund for Faculty Recruitment and Retention in 
the Law School 200,000 

Helen S. Post Trust 
For the Julie Norris Post Heathdale Collection Endowment Fund, the 
Matthaei Botanical Gardens Nichols Arboretum 30,000 

Radar Industries, Warren 
For support in the Department of Athletics 16,000 

Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 22,250 

Roberts Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For the Robert Family Foundation Dental Scholarship Fund and other 
support in the School of Dentistry 300,000 
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Robert J. Rock, Birmingham 
For support in the Department of Athletics 36,600 

David M. Roebuck, Williamsburg 
For scholarships and other support in the Department of Athletics 21,800 

David Rosevelt, Dexter 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,800 

Jeff Rothstein, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 16,200 

Sanitation Strategies, LLC, Williamston 
For support in the Department of Athletics 33,320 

Norma Sarns, Ann Arbor 
For the Dick Sarns Innovation Fellowship Fund in the Medical School 100,000 

Richard N. Sarns, Ann Arbor 
For the Dick Sarns Innovation Fellowship Fund in the Medical School 100,000 

Shirley K. Schlafer Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Briskin/Schlafer Foundation Research Professorship in Pediatrics 
and other support in the Medical School 150,000 

Neal E. Schmale, La Jolla, California 
For the Schmale Family Scholarship Fund in the Law School 18,750 
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Seiger Family Foundation, Los Altos Hills, California 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 50,000 

Amy Sheikh, Bloomfield 
For the Hajja Razia Sharif Sheikh Scholarship Fund, the Hajja Razia 
Sharif Sheikh Travel and Study Fund and the Hajja Razia Sharif Sheikh 
Lecture Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 65,000 

Fauzia G. Sheikh, East Norriton, Pennsylvania 
For the Hajja Razia Sharif Sheikh Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Edwin and Ruth Shoemaker Foundation, Traverse City 
For the Transplant Center 25,000 

Roberta W. Siegel, Weston, Massachusetts 
626 shares of Merck and Company, Inc., common stock; for the Anthony 
P. Adamis, M.D. Prize in Ophthalmology in the Medial School 20,113 

Siegel Family Charitable Trust of the Bank of America Charitable Gift 
Fund, Boston, Massachusetts; for the Davis United World Scholars 
Program 40,000 

George A. Skestos, Columbus, Ohio 
For support in the Department of Athletics 20,400 

Richard D. Snyder, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 16,000 
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Spencer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 19,850 

James H. M. Sprayregen, Glencoe, Illinois 
For support in the Department of Athletics 13,260 

Helmut F. Stern, Ann Arbor 
For the Herbert S. and Carol L. Amster Endowed Lupus Research Fund in 
the Medical School, in memory of Herbert Amster 100,000 

Marjorie F. Stewart Estate 
For support at the University of Michigan 10,148 

P&G Fund of the Greater Cincinnati Foundation, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For support at the University of Michigan 10,000 

John G. Topliss, Ann Arbor 
For the John G. Topliss Lectureship Fund in the College of Pharmacy 10,000 

Trinity Health, Farmington Hills 
For support in the School of Public Health 10,000 

TUKTAWA Foundation, Orchard Lake 
For the Alice Lohrman Andrews Research Professorship in the Medical 
School 50,000 
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University of Michigan Club of Greater Detroit, Ypsilanti 
For the University of Michigan Club of Greater Detroit Scholarship Fund 16,000 

Robert A. Vander Weide, Grand Rapids 
For support in the Department of Athletics 26,400 

Vulcan Materials Company, Birmingham 
For the Lucille Bryant Wilson Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 10,000 

Walter W. Wada Trust 
For the Walter W. Wada Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Walbridge Aldinger, Detroit 
For support in the Department of Athletics 48,000 

Charles R. Walgreen III, Lake Forest, Illinois 
4,700 shares of Walgreen Company common stock; for the Charles R. 
Walgreen III Professorship in the College of Pharmacy 200,173 

Tony K-H Wang, Palos Verdes Estates, California 
200 shares of Nestle SA common stock; for the Wang Chu Chien-Wen 
Research Internship in the College of Engineering 10,941 

Carol A. Watson, Detroit 
For the Carol A. Watson Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate benefit 
of the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 25,000 
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Susan M. Webb, Novi 
For scholarships in the School of Education and the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 20,000 

Alfred J. Wiederkehr, Zurich, Switzerland 
For scholarships in the Law School 49,975 

Anne Marie Willis, Ann Arbor 
For the James Wherry Willis Graduate Internship Fund in the Gerald R. 
Ford School of Public Policy, in memory of James Wherry Willis 12,533 

Zatkoff Family Foundation, Farmington Hills 
For the Zatkoff Family Scholarship for Women’s Volleyball Fund in the 
Department of Athletics 50,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Kedrick D. Adkins, Bloomfield Hills 
Alexander Marketing, Grand Rapids 
American College of Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois 
John G. Anderson, Hammond, Indiana 
Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Otto Yum-To Au, Hong Kong 
Frank B. Bennett, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Richard M. Bennington, Valparaiso, Indiana 
Stephen J. Blaszczak, Flat Rock 
Blue Ribbon Management Company, Walled Lake 
Frederick W. W. Bolander, Hillsborough, California 
John E. Bowman, Shelby Township 
Charles E. Boyer, Northville 
David A. Brandon Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Andrew Bressler, Washington, D. C. 
Joel and Lorraine Brown Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
Robert M. and Susan C. Brown Fund, Portage 
John T. Buck, Farmington 
Kenneth Bumgardner, Canton 
Edward M. Burnham, Battle Creek 
Elizabeth A. Burns, Kalamazoo 
Robert Calcott, Ontario, Canada 
Charles C. Burnham Revocable Trust 
Children Helping Children, Roslyn Heights, New York 
Griffith X. Clarke, Jersey City, New Jersey 
Jeffrey C. Cole, Toledo, Ohio 
Neil Cole, New York, New York 
Consumers Energy Foundation, Jackson 
Lisa R. Corey, Birmingham 
Mrs. George H. Cress, Ann Arbor 
Nancy J. Culotta, Ann Arbor 
CVS Charitable Trust, Inc., Woonsocket, Rhode Island 
David M. Dart, Grand Rapids 
Todd L. Dashefsky, New York, New York 
Bruce A. DeBoer, Toledo, Ohio 
William H. Dickieson, Commerce Township 
Michael A. DiPonio, Bloomfield Hills 
Dow Chemical Company Foundation, Midland 
Raymond H. Dresser, Jr., Strugis 
James M. Edwards, Ann Arbor 
Roxanne L. Edema, Caledonia 
Joan E. Evans, Wilmette, Illinois 
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Exxon Mobil Corporation, Houston, Texas 
Eric A. Fereshetian, Ann Arbor 
Randall Fior, Brentwood, Tennessee 
Jean C. Flynn, Sarasota, Florida 
Melvin Friedland, New York, New York 
General Motors Corporation, Phoenix, Arizona 
John R. Gnau, Jr., Bloomfield Hills 
Google Inc. Charitable Giving Fund of Tides Foundation, San Francisco, California 
David C. Gottlieb, New York, New York 
Governmental Consultant Services, Inc., Lansing 
Grand Rapids Symphony Society, Grand Rapids 
David N. Granner, Ann Arbor 
Greenfield Commercial Credit, LLC, Bloomfield Hills 
Greenfield Partners, Inc., Bloomfield Hills 
Pamela Grieger, Warren 
Grote Industries, Inc., Madison, Indiana 
Gutman Family Foundation Trust 
David A. Hamilton, Allen Park 
Julie T. Hartshorn, Grand Junction, Colorado 
Hemophilia of Georgia, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
Thomas H. Henson, Atlanta, Georgia 
Huron Valley Steel, Trenton 
Independent Charities of America, Larkspur, California 
Intel Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Stuart A. Isaac, Ann Arbor 
George Isaac Properties, LTD, Bryan, Ohio 
Daniel Jackson, West Hartford, Connecticut 
Phil F. Jenkins Trust 
Michael O. Johnson, Malibu, California 
J. Christopher Kantgias, Bloomfield Hills 
Albert L. Kaschalk, Manhattan Beach, California 
Jane Matlin Kaufer, Ann Arbor 
Massoud Kaviany, Ann Arbor 
Kreg & Shannon Garry Keese Gift Account of the Johnson Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
W. K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
Benny J. Kieff, Grand Rapids 
Robert King III, Bloomfield Hills 
Thomas C. Kinnear, Ann Arbor 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
Laura J. Klein, Ann Arbor 
Koester Charitable Gift Trust 
Thomas E. Kolassa, Battle Creek 
Jerry Kolins, La Jolla, California 
KPMG Foundation, Montvale, New Jersey 
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Michael J. LaBoe, Saline 
James L. Landi, Ann Arbor 
Matt L. Leavitt, Longwood, Florida 
Kevin S. Livingston, Harrison Township 
John H. Lowry III, Northville 
James T. Lucas, Milford 
Paola M. Luptak, Boca Raton, Florida 
Dougald T. MacNaughton, Ann Arbor 
Timothy M. Manganello, Bloomfield Hills 
Richard and Jane Manoogian Foundation, Taylor 
Christopher Marting, Dundee 
Christine Matoian, Bloomfield Hills 
Gerald E. Matthews, Bonita Springs, Florida 
James H. McClurg, Mullett Lake 
R. Griffith McDonald, Ann Arbor 
Patrick D. McMahon, Dayton, Ohio 
MC3, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Douglas F. Meijer, Grand Rapids 
Microsoft Corporation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Suzanne Moceri, Royal Oak 
Mol-Son, Inc., Mattawan 
Ira S. Mondry, Franklin 
Benjamin L. Nager, New York, New York 
National Kidney Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
Nature Conservancy, Arlington, Virginia 
John M. Nehra, Baltimore, Maryland 
New York Community Trust 
Sarah W. Newman, Ann Arbor 
Virginia Stewart Nicklas, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Charles L. Nino, Northville 
NRF Foundation, Washington, D. C. 
Joseph G. Nuyen, Jr., Ann Arbor 
Ohio Art Company, Bryan, Ohio 
Kirk R. Oliver, Dallas, Texas 
William H. Outman, Kalamazoo 
Christopher E. Paetsch, Chicago, Illinois 
Papadopoulos Family Trust 
Pinson Urology Center, Jackson 
Michael V. Pisarczyk, Midland 
Piston Automotive Redford, LLC, Redford 
Peter Ploumidis, Winona, Minnesota 
Richard L. Postma, Holland 
Primrose Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Meg G. Revord, Winnetka, Illinois 
Elaine Murphy Rice, Port Charlotte, Florida 
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John M. Rickel, Grosse Pointe Farms 
David Rizik, Scottsdale, Arizona 
Brad D. Robinson, Warren 
Marc E. Robinson, Short Hills, New Jersey 
Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
David Rothberg, Short Hills, New Jersey 
George W. Ruhana, Chicago, Illinois 
S. C. Johnson and Sons, Princeton, New Jersey 
Sabinsa Corporation, East Windsor, New Jersey 
John R. Sanborn, Birmingham 
Michael Santicchia, Dearborn 
Stephen P. Sawchuk, Oxford 
Tadd and Nancy Seitz Fund of the Columbus Foundation, Columbus, Ohio 
William A. Shortt, South Lyon 
Ari J. Spar, Chappaqua, New York 
Justin W. Spewock, Howell 
Stemnion, Inc., Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
Taubman Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Team Detroit, Inc., Dearborn 
Tenneco Automotive, Lake Forest, Illinois 
Terumo Cardiovascular Systems Corporation, Ann Arbor 
Janeth Turner, Holmes Beach, Florida 
Alston K. Twiss Family Charitable Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Southeastern, Pennsylvania 
Universal Sign, Inc., Grand Rapids 
University of Michigan Credit Union, Ann Arbor 
Bob Vizas, Berkeley, California 
Warner, Norcross & Judd, LLP, Grand Rapids 
Marc A. Weiser, Ann Arbor 
Eric S. White, Ann Arbor 
Wobig Construction Company, Inc., Saginaw 
Lawrence C. Wu, Troy 
Kimberly Guo Yen, Houston, Texas 
Kurt D. Zimmerman, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

Cisco Systems, Southfield 
A Cisco 5508 Wireless Controller; one Cisco Spectrum Expert and various 
other equipment; for the University Hospitals 

Dell, Inc., Round Rock, Texas 
Twenty Dell-Optiplex 780USFF computers; for the University Hospitals 

Intel Corporation, Hillsboro, Oregon 
Twenty-one Optiplex 760 computers, twenty-one monitors and four 
servers; for the College of Engineering 

Jeffrey L. Sobel, Oakland, California 
A portfolio of photographs by Donna Ferrato; for the Museum of Art 

Jiu-Hwa Lo Upshur, Ann Arbor 
One Tang Dynasty figure; for the Museum of Art 
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